

No. 15-1420

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADAM E. SCHULMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXISNEXIS RISK AND INFORMATION ANALYTICS
GROUP, INC.; SEISINT, INC.; AND REED ELSEVIER, INC.,
Respondents.

(additional respondents listed on inside cover)

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEREMY L. KIDD
Mercer University
School of Law
1021 Georgia Ave.
Macon, GA 31210

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
JAYME WEBER
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

JUNE 16, 2016

(additional parties, continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT:	2
WITHOUT THE RIGHT TO OPT OUT, CLASS MEMBERS ARE DEPRIVED OF THE RIGHT TO CONTROL THEIR OWN LEGAL CLAIMS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	2
A. Present Opt-Out Mechanisms for Class Action Participation Provide Minimal Protection of Class Members’ Due Process Rights....	3
1. Opt-out rights protect class members’ autonomy in determining the adequacy of any settlement	3
2. Opt-out rights help to preclude abuses by class counsel.....	5
3. Rule 23(b)(2) provides, at most, a narrow exception to the opt-out requirement when injunctive or declaratory relief is the only relief available to class members	9
B. Due Process Concerns Are Heightened When a Settlement’s Injunctive-Like Remedies Are Allowed to Displace Class Members’ Opt-Out Rights	11

C. The Court Should Require the Fourth Circuit to Abide by Its Rule 23 Obligations and Avoid Deprivations of Due Process	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Corp., Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	8
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Fairchild v. AOL, LLC</i> , No. CV09-03568 CAS (PLAx) (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	6
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Kreuger v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-2496, 2008 WL 481956 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2008).	8
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10

<i>Pearl v. Allied Corp.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	1–2, 3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty., Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	4
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>S.E.C. v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013).....	8
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	2, 4, 8, 9
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. V.....	3
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	9
Other Authorities	
Ashley Roberts, <i>Law School Gets \$5.1 Million to Fund New Center</i> , GW Hatchet (Dec. 3, 2007)	6
John K. Rabiej, <i>The Making of Class Action Rule 23—What Were We Thinking</i> , 24 Miss. C. L. Rev. 323 (2005).....	5
